within three hundred feet of the grounds of said public or parochial school (the distance to be measured as aforesaid) and demanding that no license be granted for the sale of intoxicating liquors on such premises, no such license shall thereafter be granted to any person for the sale of such liquors on such premises. From and after July 1, 1917, no such license shall be granted to any person or persons for the sale of any such liquors on any island in the Mississippi river.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 31, 1917.

No. 636, A.]

[Published June 4, 1917.

CHAPTER 324

AN ACT to repeal chapter 387 of the laws of 1907; to amend subsections (3) and (7) of section 20.77 of the statutes, section 561dn of the statutes, the first paragraph, and the first paragraph of subsection (1), subsections (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), (8), (9) and (10), the first paragraph and paragraph (a) of subsection (11), subsections (12), (15) and (16), the first paragraph and paragraph (a) of subsection (17), subsections (18), (20), (23) and (24), and the first paragraph and paragraph (c) of subsection (26), of section 20.17 of the statutes; and to create subsection (27) of section 20.17 of the statutes; relating to the board of control, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 387 of the laws of 1907 is repealed.

Subsections (3) and (7) of section 20.77 of the statutes, are amended to read: (20.77) (3) Any unexpended balance of moneys allotted from any appropriation for administration * * or operation, and not needed for the payment of outstanding claims, shall be available generally for the purposes of the appropriation from which the allotment is made * * *; and any unexpended balance of moneys allotted from any appropriation for repairs and maintenance, or for permanent property and improvements, shall be available for no other purpose than that specified in such allotment. Any appropriation in the following or substantially similar language: "There is appropriated on July 1, ___, -----dollars to (department, board or commission), for (purpose or object)", shall be available until used unless specifically repealed; but no appropriation for operation shall be used for permanent property and improvements. Moneys appropriated for operation may be used for ordinary repairs and maintenance, except replacements.

(7) In any case where a nonlapsible, or a continuing, nonlapsible appropriation, is amended, either as to amount or purpose, the balance shall go forward as if the same had not been amended, and shall be available for the purposes, and subject to the conditions or limitations set out in the appropriation as amended, unless otherwise specifically provided by law.

SECTION 3. The first paragraph, and the first paragraph of subsection (1), subsections (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), (8), (9) and (10), the first paragraph and paragraph (a) of subsection (11), subsections (12), (15) and (16), the first paragraph and paragraph (a) of subsection (17), subsections (18), (20), (23) and (24), and the first paragraph and paragraph (c) of subsection (26), of section 20.17 of the statutes, are amended to read: (20.17) There is appropriated from the general fund to the state board of control:

- (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1917, fifty-five thousand dollars, for general expenditures incurred in the execution of the functions of said board. Of this there is allotted:
 - (2) For the state hospital for the insane:
- (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1917, one hundred * * sixty-two thousand * * nine hundred * twenty-two dollars, for operation.
- (b) On July 1. * * * 1917, * * * thirteen thousand seven hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance; of which seven thousand seven hundred dollars shall be available only for the power plant, and pumping equipment, boiler settings, engineering, and contingencies; and on July 1, * * 1918, * * * six thousand dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, 1915, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1916, two thousand one hundred dollars, for furnishing and equipping the contagious hospital, nurses' home, and main building; and other permanent improvements.
- (d) On July 1, 1917, six thousand two hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements, of which four thousand five hundred dollars shall be available for no other purpose than the installation of a sewerage disposal system; and one thousand dollars of which shall be available for no other purpose than the installation of a telephone system; and on July 1, 1918, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

- (3) For the northern hospital for the insane:
- (a) On July 1, * * 1917, one hundred * * forty-eight thousand * * six hundred * * fifty dollars * and annually, beginning July 1, * * 1918, one hundred * * fifty-eight thousand * six hundred fifty dollars, for operation.
- (b) On July 1, * * 1911, * * eleven thousand * seven hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * 1918, * * eight thousand * * six hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, 1915, one thousand nine hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1916, one thousand nine hundred fifty dollars, for construction of a silo, and superintendent's residence; purchase of a piano; and other permanent property and improvements.
- (d) On July 1, 1917, eleven thousand one hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements, of which seven thousand eight hundred fifty dollars shall be available for no other purpose than the purchase of boilers, furnaces, breeching, and draft control, foundations, and engineering contingencies; and on July 1, 1918, thirteen thousand fifty dollars for permanent property and improvements, of which nine thousand three hundred fifty dollars shall be available for no other purpose than the purchase of boilers, furnaces, breeching, and draft control, foundations, and engineering contingencies; the sums in each appropriation not hereinbefore especially set aside shall be available for the purchase of a tractor, live stock, miscellaneous machinery, and for the purposes above specified; but no part thereof shall be available for the purchase of an aniomobile.
 - (4) For the hospital for the criminal insane:
- (a) On July 1. * * 1917, * * * cight thousand * * dollars * * and annually, begining July 1. * * 1918, * * * thirty-four thousand six hundred ninety-five dollars, for operation.
- (b) On July 1, * * * 1917, * * * nine hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1918, * * * nine hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, 1915, twenty-three thousand eight hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1916, one thousand three hundred dollars, for permanent improvements. Of the first appropriation above made, nine thousand five hundred dollars shall be available only for the completion of and equipment of buildings A, B and C, and twelve thousand dollars shall be available only for the construction of the hospital wall.

- (d) On July 1, 1917, one thousand four hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1918, three thousand six hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
 - (5) For the school for deaf:
- (a) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1917, * * sixty-four thousand * * one hundred * * ninety-five dollars, for operation.
- (b) On July 1, * * * 1917, * * * two thousand one hundred dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1918, * * * one thousand * * * nine hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, 1915, four thousand dollars for permanent property and improvements, and on July 1, 1916, five hundred dollars for permanent property and improvements.
- (d) On July 1, 1917, one thousand seven hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements, of which one thousand one hundred dollars shall be available for no other purpose than rebuilding the front porch of the administration building; and on July 1, 1918, one thousand one hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
 - (6) For the school for the blind:
- (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1917, * * * fifty-seven thousand * * * four hundred fifty dollars, for operation.
- (b) On July 1. * * 1917, * * seven thousand five hundred * * thirty-five dollars, and on July 1, * * 1918, * * five thousand * * three hundred * * cighty-five dollars; for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, 1915, sixteen thousand one hundred dollars, for construction of a laundry, and a refrigerator room, and on July 1, 1916, seven thousand one hundred dollars, for construction of a kindergarten addition to the school building. Any balances of this appropriation may be used for new dormitories; purchase of apparatus; and other permanent property and improvements.
- (d) On July 1, 1917, three thousand nine hundred dollars; and on July 1, 1918, one thousand eight hundred fifty dollars; for permanent property and improvements.
- (7) For the institution for blind artisans known as the workshop for the blind:
- (a) Annually, beginning July 1, • 1917, • nine thousand • three hundred • sixty dollars, for operation.

- (b) On July 1, * * 1917, * * five hundred dollars, and on July 1, * * 1918, * * five hundred uonars, for the purchase of machinery and equipment, furniture, and furnishings; and other permanent property and improvements.
- (c) * * On July 1, 1917, ten thousand dollars, together with any materials then in stock pursuant to the provisions of this subsection, and together with any bank balance on such date, to be used as a revolving appropriation, to be invested in materials for use in the manufacture of various articles by artisans in said institution; and whenever any such materials, or the articles manufactured therefrom, are sold, the proceeds thereof shall be paid into the general fund within one week of receipt, and credited back to this appropriation. On July 1, 1917, the superintendent may withdraw from this appropriation not to exceed five hundred dollars, for his contingent expenses.
 - (8) For the state tuberculosis sanitorium:
- (a) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1917, one hundred * * twelve thousand * * three hundred seventy-five dollars, for operation.
- (b) On July 1, * * 1917, * * seven thousand five hundred eighty-nine dollars, and on July 1, * * 1918, * * six thousand * * eight hundred * twenty-five dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, 1915, two thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1916, two thousand fifty dollars, for a cottage and other permanent property and improvements.
- (d) On July 1, 1917, ten thousand one hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, fourteen thousand nine hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements; of the appropriations made on July 1, 1917, and on July 1, 1918, nine thousand one hundred dollars, and twelve thousand seven hundred dollars, respectively, shall be available only for machinery, equipment and permanent improvements for the power plant.
- (9) For the tuberculosis camp and farm provided for in section 1421—30 of the statutes:
- (a) * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1917, * nine thousand eight hundred sixty dollars, for operation.
- (b) On July 1. • 1917, five hundred dollars, and on July 1. • 1918, five hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
 - (c) On July 1. 1917, nine hundred forty-five dollars, and on 35—L.

July 1, 1918, nine hundred forty-five dollars, for permanent property and improvements.

(10) For the Wisconsin home for the feeble-minded:

- (a) * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1917, one hundred * * seventy-eight thousand * * twenty-five dollars, for operation.
- (b) On July 1, * * 1917, * * ten thousand * * seven hundred * * thirty dollars, and on July 1, * * 1918, * * ten thousand * * seven hundred * * thirty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, 1915, one thousand seven hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1916, one thousand seven hundred dollars, for the purchase of farm machinery, live stock, a piano; and other permanent property and improvements.
- (d) On July 1, 1917, seven thousand one hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, eleven thousand six hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements; of the amounts appropriated on July 1, 1917, and July 1, 1918, five thousand dollars, and nine thousand five hundred dollars, respectively, shall be available only for machinery, equipment, and permanent improvements for the power house.
 - (11) For the southern Wisconsin home for the feeble-minded:
- (a) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1917, * * thirty-five thousand dollars, for operation.
 - (12) For the state public school:
- (a) On July 1, * * 1917, * * fifty-two thousand one hundred * * seventy dollars * * , and annually, beginning July 1, * * 1918, * * fifty-two thousand * * six hundred * * seventy dollars for operation.
- (b) On July 1, * * 1917, * * two thousand five hundred * * dollars, and on July 1, * * 1918, * * two thousand five hundred * * dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1. 1915, six thousand five hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1. 1916, six thousand five hundred fifty dollars, for construction of cottages, a tunnel, electric units, and a new schoolhouse; purchase of a piano; and other permanent improvements.
- (d) On July 1. 1917, three thousand four hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, seven hundred fifty dollars; for permanent property and improvements: of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1917, two thousand four hundred dollars shall be avail-

able only for fire escapes upon cottages D and E, and the present hospital building.

- (15) For the industrial school for boys;
- (a) * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1917, * * ninety-two thousand nine hundred * * pyty dollars, for operation.
- (b) On July 1, * * 1917, six thousand * * two hundred * * dollars, and on July 1, * * 1918, * * six thousand * * two hundred * * dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, 1915, two thousand eight hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1916, one thousand dollars, for the construction of silos, cisterns, greenhouse, ice plant, * * and other permanent improvements.
- (d) On July 1, 1917, two thousand one hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, two thousand one hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
 - (16) For the state reformatory:
- (a) On July 1, * * 1917, * * ninety thousand * * six hundred * * dollars * * and annually, beginning July 1, * * 1918, * * ninety thousand * * seven hundred eighty-five dollars, for operation.
- (b) On July 1, * * * 1917, two thousand * * * three hundred * * * fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1918, two thousand * * * three hundred * * * fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, 1915, thirty thousand seven hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1916, twenty-six thousand dollars, for land improvements; purchase of brick machinery; construction of prison wall, a new cell house, and addition to the main building; and other permanent improvements. Of each of these appropriations twenty-five thousand dollars shall be available only for construction of a new cell house.
- (d) On July 1, 1917, one thousand one hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1918, one thousand three hundred fifty dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
 - (17) For the Wisconsin industrial home for women:
- (a) On July 1, * * * 1917, * * * seven thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, twenty thousand dollars, for operation.
 - (18) For the state prison:
- (a) • Annually, beginning July 1. • 1917, one hundred • eighty-four thousand • seven hundred forty-five dollars, for operation.

- (b) On July 1, * * 1917, * * six thousand * * three hundred collars, and on July 1, * * 1918, * * * six thousand * * three hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, 1915, eleven thousand two hundred dollars, for improvements on the prison for females; purchase of a gas producer and boiler stokers; and other permanent improvements.
- (d) On July 1, 1916; five thousand dollars, for construction of a new cell wing, tunnel system, barn, and ice house; equipment of a trade school; and other permanent improvements.
- (e) • On July 1, 1917, twenty-nine thousand seven hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, fifteen thousand one hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements. Of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1917: one thousand seven hundred dollars shall be available only for the construction of a hog barn; four thousand dollars shall be available only for yard lighting; four hundred dollars shall be available only for a greenhouse; and twenty thousand one hundred dollars shall be available only for machinery, equipment and permanent improvements for the power plant; and of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1918, thirteen thousand dollars shall be available only for machinery, equipment and permanent improvements for the power plant.
- (20) For prison industries as provided in section 4918m of the statutes:
- (a) On * * July 1, 1917, three-fifths of the unexpended balance remaining in the appropriation heretofore made by subsection (20) of section 20.17 of the statutes, and from time to time sums equal in amount to the moneys derived from the sale of products of * * the industries at the state prison, and paid into the general fund, to be used as a revolving appropriation to carry on such industries at the state prison.
- (b) On July 1, 1917, two-fifths of the unexpended balance of the appropriation heretofore made by subsection (20) of section 20.17 of the statutes, and, from time to time, sums equal in amount to the moneys derived from the sale of the products of the industries at the state reformatory, and paid into the general fund, to be used as a revolving appropriation to carry on such industries at the state reformatory.
- (23) For mental and physical examination of inmates, and prevention of procreation, as provided in section 561 im of the statutes. • annually, beginning July 1, • 1917, not to exceed two thousand dollars. •

- (24) For the psychiatric institute:
- (1) On July 1, 1917, seven thousand five hundred sixty-three dottars, and annually, beginning July 1, 1918, eight thousand sixty-three dottars, * * for making Wasserman tests and other chemical examinations as provided in section 561jn of the statutes. * *
- (26) For state aid and maintenance of inmates in county institutions:
- (c) For the fiscal year ending June 30, * * 1918, not to exceed one hundred forty-one thousand dollars, and * for * the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, * not to exceed one hundred * sixty-five thousand dollars, for state aid to county tuberculosis institutions, to be credited on taxes, as provided in section 1421—14 of the statutes. Such aid shall be apportioned among the various county institutions in proportion to the number of patients cared for at public expense in each institution during the year ending on the thirtieth day of June; but no more shall be allowed than five dollars per week per patient for the number of weeks such patient was a resident of such institution.

Section 4. There is added to the statutes a new subsection of section 20.17, to be numbered and to read: (20.17) (27) From time to time, sums equal in amount to the receipts from the sale of live stock, and paid into the general fund, to be used as a revolving appropriation for the purchase of new live stock to replace those so sold; provided the proceeds from the sale of stock at one institution shall not be used to purchase stock at any other institution.

Section 5. On July 1, 1917, three thousand dollars of the unexpended balance in the appropriation heretofore made by paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of section 20.17 of the statutes, shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 6. On July 1, 1917, three thousand dollars of the unexpended balance of the appropriation heretofore made by paragraph (c) of subsection (5) of section 20.17 of the statutes, shall revert to the general fund.

Section 7. On July 1, 1917, the unexpended balance of the appropriation heretofore made by paragraph (a) of subsection (11) of section 20.17 of the statutes, shall revert to the general fund.

Section 8. On July 1, 1917, six thousand dollars of the unexpended balance of the appropriation for the construction of a superintendent's residence, heretofore made by paragraph (c)

or subsection (15) of section 20.17 of the statutes, shall revert to the general rund.

SECTION 9. On July 1, 1917, the unexpended balance in the appropriation heretofore made by paragraph (a) of subsection (17) of section 20.17 of the statutes, shall revert to the general lund.

SECTION 10. On July 1, 1917, the unexpended balance in excess of ten thousand collars, of the appropriation heretofore made by subsection (21) of section 20.17 of the statutes, shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 11. Section 561dn of the statutes is amended to read: Section 561dn. 1. The state board of control shall cause all of the financial transactions and accounts of or relating to the several institutions under their supervision, at the close of each * * fiscal year to be thoroughly examined * * subject to the provisions of section 990—59 of the statutes. The cost of such audit shall be charged to the general appropriation for the state board of control.

- 2. Such examination shall be commenced * * as soon as possible after the close of the * * fiscal year, and be completed as soon as practicable.
- 3. Upon the completion of such examination a full and detailed report thereof shall be made by such * * accountant to the governor. * *

SECTION 12. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved June 1, 1917.

No. 657, A.1

[Published June 4, 1917.

CHAPTER 325

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 383 of the laws of 1911. being an act to grant to the city of Racine certain submerged lands lying along the shore of Lake Michigan, on the eastern frontage of the city of Racine.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 383 of the laws of 1911 is amended to read: (Ch. 383, laws of 1911) Section 1. All right, title and interest of the state of Wisconsin in and to the following described submerged lands, to wit: Blocks fifteen, sixteen, twenty-nine and thirty, according to the original plat of Racine, the same being submerged lands lying east of Michigan street, between the south line of Third street and the north line of Seventh street, and being situated in section nine, township three north, range twenty-three east, is hereby granted and ceded